
iReport
■r pFflDar^lanb Branch

of the

T O T H EBoarb of fBMsaions.
B m

1 9 0 4 * 1 9 0 5 .

¿Tí ¿tí ¿Tr ¿TV Cfj ¿Ti i& V O K ää'¿ÈTr*3Ùï ¿jV. ¿¿ iE i'iS fr'&  :fj3, qp fSĵ a a^B rlw

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



REPORT
OF T H E

M a r y l a n d  B r a n c h

OF T H E

W o m a n ’s  A u x il ia r y

TO T H E

B o a r d  o f  M is s io n s .

1904- 1905.

y
P R I N T E D  I N  B A L T I M O R E  BY 

J O H N  S .  B R I D G E S  &  CO.,  P R I N T E R S  A N D  E N G R A V E R S ,  

2 9  S O U T H  C H A R L E S  S T R E E T ,

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



OFFICERS
« « «

P R ES I  D E N T .

MRS. ALBERT LEAKIN SIOUSSAT.

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T S .

MRS. HUGH HOLMES LEE, . . . 1119 Park Avenue, Baltimore. 

MRS. WILLIAM PARET, . . . .  1110 Madison Avenue, Baltimore.

MRS. JACKSON P I P E R ,.......................... Towson, Baltimore County.

MRS. BEVERLY S. RANDOLPH, . . Frostburg, Alleghany County.

C O R R E S P O N D I N G  S E C R E T A R Y .

MISS REBECCA'D. DAVIS, . . 137 W. Lanvale Street, Baltimore.

R E C O R D I N G  S E C R E T A R Y .

MiSS ALICE T. TIFFANY, . . 201—W. Lanvale-Streeir—Baltimore.

T R E A S U R E R

MRS. JOHN T. M A S O N ,..........................1216 John Street, Baltimore.

U N I T E D  O F F E R I N G  T R E A S U R E R .

MRS. F. W. ENGLISH. 1534 Harlem Avenue, Baltimore.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



IPrestoent’s IReport
• — *—

The year following the Triennial Meeting brings always 
fresh lessons to be learned, new facts to be assimilated or 
freshly filled storehouses in the rich harvest of opportunity 
to be set in order.

I recall to your recollection some of the points in which 
we need to be vigilant. We have been told by our officer at 
the Church Missions House, that the first duty we owe is to 
our Parishes and rectors in auxiliary aid for their apportion­
ment and after that to gird up our loins for the contributions 
to the sum allotted to us, for our own $100,000.

At the risk of seeming insistent, the Diocesan officers 
would like to call your attention to the schedule of ‘ ‘ desig­
nated contributions” furnished by the Secretary, Miss Emery, 
at the. Missions House. A careful study of this, which counts 
upon our apportionment, will reveal the ease with which our 
full quota may be accomplished. The report of our own de­
voted Secretary will show you how nearly we approximate 
to it in Auxiliary, Juniors and Little Helpers’ totals, but we 
have not yet reached our measure, let us do it this year.

If one should say, the total has already been met, the 
$100,000 has been raised, I feel sure that there is not a 
Maryland woman who would wish that others would achieve 
work for us, we must meet our own obligations. We are also 
asked by Miss Emery to bear in mind the progress we have 
made in our growth, the care with which we should avoid 
calling too frequently upon our often overtaxed missionaries 
when home on furlough. Our own resources should be 
utilized, the “Spirit of Missions” should be taken and read 
more largely and study classes conducted. The Educational 
Secretary, in the formation of these study classes, is finding 
a hearty welcome.
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The Church Missions Publishing Company has found, in 
the past year, a wide circulation for its United Study Course 
on Alaska. One on Japan will be furnished at an early date. 
All these show that the Study Class has come to stay.

The Normal Classes in which students shall be trained, 
the exchange of Diocesan officers, missionary talks with and 
without lantern slides, arid best of all the increasing study 
of the Bible as the completest missionary text book, with the 
close fellowship of intercessory prayer, all these will tend to 
make our auxiliary work solid in foundation, “ beautiful for 
situation” , and in the result “ the joy of the whole earth.”

Your President has endeavored to fulfil her calling in 
answer to invitations from our sister Diocese of Easton, My 
Lady’s Manor in our own Diocese, and a most stimulating 
meeting in the Diocese of Tennessee, where upon the mount­
ain tops we met for a survey of our travels behind us, and 
the glorious promised land stretching out before us.

In the death of Mrs. Elizabeth Hart Colt, of Harford 
CeSift^, our Auxiliary loses from its earthly sight one of 
our earliest officers. Her life was so beautiful, so filled with 
alms and good deeds, so gentle, that her own people, to whom 
we offer our sincerest sympathy in their great loss, will be 
comforted to know how far-reaching is the example she leaves 
to us all.

Our work grows, and never did the words spoken by the 
Patriarch mean more than it does today in our responsibility 
for the world’s need, “ Thou shalt not see my face unless thy 
brother be with thee.”

ANNIE L. SIOUSSAT.
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IRecorMng Secretary's IReport
— * — —

The opening service of the Semi-Annual Meeting of the 
Maryland Branch was held in Grace Church, Baltimore, on 
Tuesday Morning November 15th, at half after ten o’clock.

After a celebration of the Holy Communion, an address 
was delivered by the Bishop of Maryland. He spoke first of 
the evidence of good work and steady growth as shown by 
the last annual report of the Maryland Branch. He described 
in glowing terms the marked impression made by the 
Woman’s Auxiliary at the recent convention in Boston, and 
concluded his encouraging helpful remarks with the sugges­
tion that the members of the Maryland Branch lay especially 
to heart the aspiration of St. Paul for the Church in Philippi 

That your love may abound more and more. ’ ’
After luncheon at Lehmann’s Hall, the Missionary Meet­

ing was held at two o’clock, Mrs. Sioussat presided, and the 
attendance was very large.

Addresses were made by Deaconess E. M. Dorsey on 
Missionary work in the Mountains of California, by Bishop 
Rowe on the conditions of work in his great diocese of Alaska, 
and by Mr. Kokici Morimoto of Tokio, Japan, on what Chris- 
ianity really means to such Japanese as have embraced its 
teachings.

These addresses were most interesting, but the greatest 
enthusiasm of the meeting was awakened by the splendid 
personality and stirring words of the noble Bishop of Alaska.

In a brief report, the Treasurer of the United Offering 
stated that Maryland’s contribution to the Boston thank- 
offering of $150.00 amounted to $3,952.84. The Rector of St. 
Matthews Mission, Sparrows Point gratefully acknowledged
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the $1,500 contributed towards the building of a Parish House. 
This most inspiring meeting closed with the benediction by 
Bishop Rowe.

The Annual Meeting was held at St. Peter’s Parish House 
on the afternoon of May 23rd. The President, Mrs. Sious- 
sat, presided, and the attendance was very large. Dele­
gates were present from thirty-one of the fifty-two Parish 
Branches. Reports submitted by the various Officers and 
Chairmen of Committees showed on the whole satisfactory 
conditions of work and growth. Mrs. Sioussat read a letter 
from Miss Emory giving many valuable suggestions for the 
future. The annual election of Officers, taken for the first 
time by ballot resulted as follows:

President................................Mrs. A. L. Sioussat.
Corresponding Secretary..............Miss R. D. Davis.
Recording Secretary...........................Miss Tiffany.
Treasurer................................Mrs. John T. Mason.
The Business Meeting over the Rector of St. Peters, Rev. 

Wm. H. Falkner took charge. After a brief service and a 
cordial address of welcome, he introduced the speaker of the 
day, Rev. H. St. George Tucker, President of St. Pauls’ Col­
lege, Tokio. Mr. Tucker gave an exceedingly clear and in­
teresting account of Missionary work among the young men 
of Japan, explaining that among the intellectual class the 
prevailing attitude of mind at present is far more one of 
utter indifference to all religion than of actual dislike to 
Christianity.

After the singing of a hymn the benediction was pro­
nounced by Rev. Wm. Wroth.

Refreshments served by the ladies of St. Peters’ brought 
to an end this-pleasant and inspiring meeting.

There have been five regular and two special meetings 
of the executive committee; the average number of parishes 
represented has been fourteen.

ALICE T. TIFFANY,
Recording Secretary.
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Corresponding Secretary IReport

The year has been one of unusual privilege, beginning 
with the inspiration of the great Missionary Convention held 
in Boston in October last. Alluding to the meetings there held 
of the Woman’s Auxiliary, their crowded attendance, their 
spiritual uplift, the Bishop of Maryland in his address at the 
November meeting said, “ the whole atmosphere was charged 
with Missionary electricity.” Feeling its kindling influence 
and the great possibilities of the Mission Field, his exhorta­
tion was, “I pray that ye abound more and more.”

We note the ready response in reports from the branches, 
some telling of increase in members, in oiferings, of a larger 
circulation of the spirit of Missions and above all a deepening 
interest in what the church is doing for Missions. At one 
branch, conducted by the rector, which meets twice a month, 
different Mission Fields have been presented and at weekly 
meetings during Lent, the United Study Course on Alaska. 
Under such helpful guidance, membership has trebled and 
offerings doubled. We commend the zeal of another branch 
which meets every week from October to May inclusive, has 
monthly a corporate communion and closes with a special 
church service. The weaker branches share the word of 
commendation for what they are doing. We need their co­
operation and would that every woman in the Diocese could 
catch the enthusiasm of our motto, “Every Church Woman, 
a worker for Missions. ’ ’

The year’s summary gives:
From the Woman’s Auxiliary in Money
and boxes... ............. ................... ................$ 7,880.89
From the Junior Department.....................  1,179.72

Babies’ Branch........................... 242.33
$ 9,302.94

We welcome a branch organized at All Saints, Annapolis 
Junction.
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Attention is called to the Central Fund. A contribution 
sent annually from each branch would defray the necessary 
expenses of the organization, printing, postage, etc. To the 
Church Missions Publishing Company (211 State Street, 
Hartford, Connecticut,) we are indebted for the carefully 
laid out course on Alaska, which stimulated the formation of 
eight study classes. To those who would work intelligently, 
we recommend these publications for the clear and concise 
information given of different Mission fields.

The report of the Foreign Committee tells of the deep 
interest of the Maryland Branch in the Memorial to our late 
beloved Bishop J. Addison Ingle. We must still labor and 
pray for the $5,000 needed to complete the sum required for 
the erection of “ Ingle Hall” , Wuchang, China.

Archdeacon Neve spoke in March to Grace Church branch 
on the needs of Mountain Missions in Virginia. At Emman­
uel Parish House, March tenth, Miss Lucy Jarvis of Connec­
ticut addressed a general meeting on the helpfulness of study 
Mission classes. March thirtieth, a Quiet day service was 
held in Christ church, conducted by the Bishop of Maryland 
with corporate communion for the Woman’s Auxiliary and 
Girls Friendly. The keynote of his address was reality in 
Prayer, Fasting and Alms-giving, or deeds of mercy. A help­
ful exposition of the true meaning of Lenten observance, 
drawing all workers nearer to Christ as co-laborers with Him.

The general secretary, Miss Emery, calls our attention 
to the following resolution passed at the Triennial meeting in 
Boston. “Resolved:—That the gift of $100,000, a year from 
the Woman’s Auxiliary for the work undertaken by the 
Board of Missions, which the General Secretary asked for 
three years ago, be kept steadily before the diocesan and 
parochial branches by their officers, and the increase in giving 
noted from time to time.” Towards the above sum our 
report this year gives:

From the Woman’s Auxiliary................... $ 1,776.03
“ Juniors.................................... .. 269.37
“ Babies’ Branch...........................  50.78

$ 2,096.18
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An increase of $708.14 over what was given to the ap­
portionment last year. We are asked to plan and work that 
for the coming year the women may give at least $2,000, 
the Juniors $275, and the Little Helpers, $60.

The United Offering treasurer reports, many letters 
written and five hundred boxes distributed for the United 
offering. Growing interest is urgently requested that Mary­
land’s contribution for 1907 may be a generous one.

With regret we record the resignation of the correspon­
dent of the church Periodical Club, Miss Elizabeth Me Lane, 
who has given of her time and means gladly to send out 
literature to those in lonely places hungering for intellectual 
stimulus. Let each branch have a librarian, who will report 
what is done, and another year will show a more generous 
response to the great need.

With sorrow we place upon record the loss of one of our 
most faithful and efficient workers, Miss Marie Trimble 
Davis, for ten years treasurer of the Memorial branch and 
but a few months its President when she was called “ to 
higher service” in the presence of our Lord. Let us emulate 
her loving zeal that others might know something of the joy 
of being i‘servants of His doing His pleasure.”

While we note with thankfulness what we have done, 
may it only be an earnest of the much more we can do, till 
“ this work, Christ’s legacy, be a very part of ourselves. ”

Respectfully submitted,
REBECCA D. DAVIS.
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linfctan Hib Committee,
*

We gratefully note continued interest and a broader 
scope in the offerings for Indian Missions.

The Indian Lace Sale, November 29th, was of unusual 
interest, being held at the Episcopal residence through the 
courtesy of its gracious hostess.

Miss Sybil Carter spoke of the wonderful success of her 
ten lace schools, not only providing means of livelihood but 
elevating and christianizing the Indian women. Medals had 
been awarded the beautiful exhibit at Paris and Charleston 
exhibitions, and the Grand Prize at the World’s Fair.

The result of the sale was $114.00.
Miss Thackara’s self-denying work in- Arizona, where 

single-handed and alone she has for ten years bravely carried 
on a hospital for the Navajo Indians, aroused general in­
terest and a ready response in her time of need. We would 
strengthen and uphold the missions in South Dakota, where 
the value of Bishop Hare’s labors for thirty-two years 
among the Sioux Indians is untold.

The generous offerings at their annual Convocation, spec­
ially of the Indian women, prove them self-helpful and worthy 
of our encouragement. Under auspices of the Grace Church 
branch and also at Memorial, Archdeacon Appleby made an 
interesting appeal for the tied people of Duluth, Minnesota 
among whom he has labored for twenty-five years.

The missions among the Arapahoes in Oklahoma and for 
the Oneidas have claimed our sympathy and help. The study 
of missions in Alaska enabled us the better to realize the 
general progress of the Indians wherever the church has 
r-eached them, and should stimulate us to give generously
for their support.

The result of the year’s work gives :
From Woman’s Auxiliary in money and boxes.........$1,000.12

‘ ‘ Junior Department............................................ 494.15
“ Babies’ Branch. . .......    25.00

(Included in Summary.) $1,519.27
MISS REBECCA D. DAVIS, 
MRS. H. C. TURNBULL, Committee.
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IReport of jforetgn Committee.
— j l ..

Five meetings of the Foreign Committee were held at the 
Diocesan Library during the past year. Its work consisted 
chiefly in stirring up interest in the Ingle Memorial Fund 
and in Dr. Teussler’s Hospital in Tokyo. Arrangements were 
made for a Parlor Meeting for Dr. Teussler, held on December 
7th, 1904, and for an Ingle Memorial Meeting, held at Memor­
ial Parish House on February 17th, 1905. This meeting was 
addressed by Mr. John W. Wood of the Church Missions’ 
House and was largely attended. Pledge cards were sent 
out in advance with the invitations, and the result was most 
successful in arousing interest, not only in the different 
Branches of the Woman’s, Auxiliary, but among those who 
do not ordinarily attend Missionary Meetings.

During the year $1,058.31 has been raised for the Ingle 
Memorial, $386.50 for Dr. Teussler, and $5.00 for Bishop Fer­
guson’s work in Africa. To this must be added $50.00 for 
Dr. Teussler and for St. John’s College, Shanghai, which was 
handed in at the Parlor Meeting, but not included in the 
general offering.

(Included in summary.)
Miss Laura Lee Packard,

Secretary,
806 St. Paul Street.

Miss Elizabeth Chew Williams,
Treasurer,

407 W. Lanvale Street.
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TReport of Cburcb periodical Club.

Librarians are requested to send to Diocesan Correspon­
dent an annual report by May 1st, dating from last report 
sent in.

16 Librarians, 7 reported.
1 New Librarian, St. Mary, Harford Co.

Sent During Current Year.
113 Periodicals.
15 Bibles, Testaments, Psalms and Gospels.
21 Prayer Books and Hymnals.
87 Books, Theological and Secular.

998 Magazines and Papers.
93 Christmas and Easter Cards, Sunday School Cards and Calendars. 

104 Pictures, Games, Etc.
9 Boxes, Barrels and Packages sent out by Diocesan Branches. 

$7.73 total amount of money contributed since last report.

Miss Elizabeth McLa n e ,
Correspondent, 

1101 N. Charles Street.
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Helen Mason, in account with Maryland Branch o f Woman's Auxiliary, from Cr . May, 1904, to May, 1905. Dr.
By Cash from  Church of the  Ascension.............................................. 1 $ 156 25

Chapel of the  A tonem ent..............................................  5 00
All Saints, F rede rick . . . . . ............................................  500

“  “ “ All Saints, R eiste rs to w n ...............................................  5 00
Ascension, W estm inster,..............................................  3 64
Em manuel, B altim ore.................................................... i 30 00
Em manuel, B elair...........................................................  7 23
Chapel of th e  E p iphany ................................................  37 95

“ “ Grace Church..»......... ........................................................ I 120 00
Chapel of the  Holy C om forter.................... I 2 50

“ “  “  C h ris tC h u rc h ...................................................................  35 00
Memorial C hurch ...............................................................j 249 75

“ “ Mt. Calvary.................  12 50
“ “  “  Mrs. B uckler.....................................................................  5 00
“ . “ “  Offering a t  May M eeting................................................. I 30 07

“  Jun io r A u x ilia ry ................................................................I 25 00
.....................  Babies’ B ranch ................................................................... j 242 33

St. B arn ab as .................................................................... . 44 50
“ “ “  St. A ndrew ’s . . . . . ........... ...............................................i 2 00
“ “ “ Church of Our Saviour........ : ..........................................  5 00

Church of the  M essiah......................................................! 67 50
“ “ “ St. Jam es .............................................................................J  2 00

St. Jo h n ’s, Howard County.......................................... I 2100
■“ “ “ St. Jo h n ’s, H ag ersto w n ............................. ] ................ I 20 00
“ “ “ St. Jo h n ’s, Mt. W ashington............................................ I 11 00
“ “  “  St. John ’s, W averly......... ...........................................    I 36 24
“ “ “ St. Jo h n ’s, F ro stb u rg ........................................................j 13 73

“ “ St. Bartholomew’s ...................................    19 00
“ St. M ary’s, Baltim ore...................................................... 11 00

“ “ “ St. M ary’s, Em m orton................................................... | 6 00
“ “ St. Mary the  V irg in .......................................................... I 6 00

“ “ “ St. Luke’s .............................................................................i 87 25
.................... . St. P e te r’s ..........................................................................  - 9 00
“ I  I  St. P au l’s . . ........................................................................... j 14 00
“  “ “ St. M ichael’s ....................................................................... I 7 23

St. M atthew ’s, Sparrows P o in t..................................... ! 10 00
Offering a t  A utum n M eeting.........................................! 29 23
Offering a t  A utum n M eeting (H all).........................  75.50

.....................  St. George’s .. . . . . . , .......................................................... 850
Trinity, D orsey...................................................................i 16 00

“  Trinity, Towson.................................................................. ! 13 00
St. Tim othy’s, C atonsville .................. , ...................... 10 00

$1,527 90

To Cash R t. Rev. William P a r e t ............................................................. j $ 432 43
“ “ Rev. Peregrine W ro th ................................................................... j 6125
“ “ Miss E. C. W illiam s..................................... .................. ’. ..........; 135 25

Geo. C. Thomas, T reasu re r.......................................................  311 59
“ “ Miss T hackara ................................................................................ 50 00

Dr. T eussler...................................................................................  20 00
“ Mr. Kokici Morimoto, of Jap an ................................................ 15 00

Rectory a t  Leonardtow n....................... b .................................. 10 00
Bishop Row e.................................................................................. 6100

“ “ A pportionm ent......................................................... .-..................  88 59
Traveling Expenses of Speakers .......................... ;.................. 20 00
Postage and S ta tio n e ry ............................................................... I 15 80

“ Edw ards and Docker, Mite Chests............................... ........ 5 50
Expenses A nnual M eeting...........................................................i 10 15
Reports and P r in t in g ...................................................................i 69 82

“ “ Jam es Hughes, C aterer................................................................ 95 00
“ “ Jas . W. B angert (H all)................................................................ | 20 00

Clergyman’s W idow....................................................................  25 00
Overdrawn as per last R eport.....................................................................j 18 74

$1,525 12 
1 78

$1,527 90

Deficit th is  day
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R E P O R T
-------O F ------ -

parish Branches of the TOoman's Huxiliarp
O F' M A R Y L A N D .

A S C E N S I O N ,  B A L T I M O R E .

Mrs. John T. Mason...........................................................President.
Mrs. Chas. R. Burgess................  Vice-President.
Mrs. J. Lowrie Ingle......................................................... Secretary.
Mrs. M. A. Hamilton.....................................  Treasurer.

Foreign Missions.................................................................. ....................$ 34.25
Indian Missions..........................................................................................  5.00
Domestic Missions......................   79.75
General Missions........................................................................................  31.00
Silent Church Fund...................................... ............................................. 12.75
Central Fund...........................................    5.00
Annual Meeting........................................................................................  5.00

172.75
Boxes—Delaware, Maryland................... .............................................. 97.00

$ 269.75

C H A P E L  OF T H E  A D V E N T .

Mrs. Charles A. Hensel ..................................................President.
Mrs. Kuhn ..............................................................................Secretary.
Mrs. Castrell................................ Treasurer.

Diocesan Missions.................................................................................... $ 10.00
Box—Oklahoma........................................................................................  30.00

$ 40.00

C H U R C H  OF T H E  A T O N E M E N T .

Rev. Douglass Hooff...................................  President.
Miss Ro bb in s ......... .............................................................. Secretary.
Mrs. Donaldson...................................................................Treasurer.

Box—Oklahoma....... ............... m ........... 1............................................ $ 12.00
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S t . B a r n a b a s .
Rev. Thomas Atkinson..................................................... President.
Mrs. R. O. Pennybacker..................  Vice-President.
Miss S. M. Hilleary........................................................... Secretary.
Mrs. Frank West ...............................................................Treasurer.

Foreign Missions......................................................................... i .........$ 10.00
Domestic Missions.............................................................................   2.00
Indian Missions.......................................................................................... 10.00
Diocesan Missions...................................................................   10.00
Church Periodical Club ....................................................     4.38
Silent Church Fund................................................................................... 10.00
Central Fund..............................................................................................  3.00
Annual Meeting............................................................................................. 4.00

53.38
Box—Virginia...........................................................................................  33.64

$ 87.02

ST.  B A R T H O L O M E W ’ S.
Mrs. W. Burns Trundle..................................................President.
Mrs. E. Helen Eichelberger........................................ Secretary.
Mrs. Lewis Grammar......................................... .Treasurer.

Indian Missions....... , ................................................................................$ 2.00
Colored Work ................................................................................................ 2.00
Silent Church Fund................................................................................... 10.00
Central Fund........................................................................................ • • • 1-00
Annual Meeting..............................................................................   4.00

19.00
Box—W. Virginia....................................................................................  60.50

$ 79.50

C H R I S T .
Mrs. John Gil l .................................................................... President.
Mrs. Howard Munnikhuysen............................... Vice-President.
Miss Jane B. Chew.............................   Secretary.
Miss Maria D. William s................................................ Treasurer.

Foreign Missions.......................... ......................................................... •$ 278.98
Domestic Missions.............................. . .................. . ...............................  78.00
Indian Missions.............................................................................................  65.00
Colored W ork............................................. 1................ ............................ 5.00
Silent Church F u n d ... . ......................................................  10.00
Central Fund.............................................................   5.00
Annual Meeting........................................................       10.00

451.98
Boxes—Virginia, 6; W. Virginia, 1; Oklahoma, 1; Maryland, 3.. 488.00

$ 939.98
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M T .  C a l v a r y .

Mrs. Eugene Blake. .................... President.
Miss Anne Pinkney........................................... Vice-President.
Miss Constance Wynne..................................................... Secretary.
Miss Emily Baxley............................................................. Treasurer.

Foreign Missions...................................................................................... $ 50.00
Domestic Missions'..............................................................................  8.00
Diocesan Missions............................................................................... 12.00
Central Fund...................................................: .........................................  2.50
Annual M eeting........................................................................   5.00

$ 77.50
Boxes—North Carolina, 1; Alaska, 1; Tennessee, 1; Wisconsin, 1. 55.00

$ 132.50

E M M A N U E L .

Rev. J. H. Eccleston, D. D ................ ..............................President.
Mrs. Charles H. Latrobe, ) Tr. „ . 7 ,, ,  . T . >■..................... . . . . Vice-Presidents.Mrs. A. James Albert, )
Mrs. Henry B. Gilpin...............................................  Secretary.
Mrs. Hugh Holmes Le e ..................................................Treasurer.

Scholarships—Helen Whitridge, China................................ $ 50.00
A. M. Randolph, South Dakota..................  60.00
Mary Randolph, Mexico................................  100.00

-------- $ 210.00
Foreign Missions..................................................................................... 210.00
McAll Mission, Paris........... ..................................... .......................... 56.00
Domestic M issions........................  220.00
Indian Missions....................................................................................... 100.00
Diocesan Missions..................................................................................  25.00
Central Fund..........................................................................................  5.00
Annual Meeting......................................................................................  12 00

838.00
From Needle Work Guild—Foreign Missions.................... $ 95.00

Domestic Missions................... 65.00
Diocesan Missions................... 10.00

--------  170.00
Boxes—South Dakota, 1; Virginia, 1; Maryland, 1; Delaware, 1; 405.94

$ 1,413.94

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



17

G r a c e .

Rev. Arthur C. Powell, D. D ....................................... President.
Mrs. Wilton Snowden, | Tr. D •, s
Miss Mary S. Hall, \
Miss E. Annie Smith, ..........................................................Secretary.
Miss Cora E. Thomas.....................: . ..............................Treasurer.

Foreign Missions......................................................................................$ 49.00
Domestic Missions.............................................................................  51.00
Indian Missons.................................................................................... 35.13
Diocesan Missions........... .................... ....................... ,........................... 2.00
Silent Church Fund........................................................................... 50.00
Central Fund.......................................................................................... . 5.00
Annual Meeting........................     10.00

$ 202.13
Boxes—Oklahoma, 1; South Dakota, 1; Tennessee'..................  157.00

$ 359.13

S T .  G E O R G E ’ S.

Miss M. Rebecca Austin ....................................................President.
Mrs. F. C. Hall............................................................... Secretary.
Mrs. E. C. H. Riv e r s .................................................... Treasurer.

Foreign M issions...................................................................................... $ 10.00
Domestic Missions............................  7.00
Diocesan Missions ............(. . . . .................................................................
Silent Church Fund..........................................................   5.07
Central Fund........................................................................................  -50
Annual M eeting.......................... ..................... .................................. . • 3.00

$ 30.07
Box—Maryland..........................................................................................  21.35

$ 51.42

S T.  L U K E ’ S.

Mrs. J. W. Marshall.....................................  President.
Mrs. Wm. Meyer, i ..................................  Vice-Presidents.
Miss Mary B. Lamb, (
Miss Mary R. Snowden, ) Secretaries.
Mrs. A. O. Whitehorne, \ ................ ............................
Miss Margaret A. Murray.............................................. Treasurer.

Foreign Missions.................................................................. ......... . $ 80.00
Domestic Missions........................................................................................ 50.00
Indian Missions.........................................................................................  5.00
Colored Work ..................................................................................  10.00
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Silent Church Fund
Central Fund.........
Annual Meeting . . .
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25.00
5.00
6.00

$ 181.00
Boxes—Maryland, 1; Tennessee, 1 ..................................................... 35.00

$ 216.00

M e m o r i a l .

Rev. Wm . M. Dame .............................................................President.
Miss Rebecca D. Davis I ................................. Vice-Presidmts.
Mrs. C. De Peyster Valk |
Miss Gambrall............. ................................................... . Secretary.
Mrs. J. M. Garnett....... ................................................. Treasurer.

Foreign M issions........... ......................................................................... $ 144.00
Domestic,...........................................    122.50
Indian................................................................ ................................. . . . .  88.25
Colored W ork .................................     10.00
Diocesan Work.............................................   14.00
Silent Church Fund....................................................   25.00
Central Fund.......... ...............      5.00
Annual M eeting........................................................................................ 12.50

406.25
Boxes—Oklahoma, Delaware, South Dakota.........    105.15

$ 526.40

S T .  M I C H A E L  A N D  A L L  A N G E L S .

Rer. John Gardner Murray, D. D ..............................President.
Mrs. Adam Denmead................................................ Vice-President.
Mrs. Chas. M. Athey. ..................     Secretary.
Miss Louisa La y ................................................................. Treasurer.

Foreign Missions............................................. .........................................$ 20.00
Domestic Missions..............................................     10.00
Diocesan Missions..........................................................     3.00
Colored Work .....................................................................    5.00
Silent Church Fund...........................................................................      5.00
Central Fund................................................................................................ 5.00
Annual M eeting.............................................................................................. 3.00

51.00
Boxés—Maryland....................................................................................... 39.00

$ 90.00
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C h u r c h  o f  t h e  M e s s i a h .

Rev. J. Peregrine Wroth .........................................  .President.
Mrs. Wm. A. Mil l s ....................................................Vice-President.
Mrs. Welbourne, ) . a , .
Mrs. J. P. Wroth, )
Mrs. Wm. Kleinle............................................................. Treasurer.

Foreign M issions.................................................................. .................$ 73.50
Central Fund..............................................................................................  2.50

___________ $ 76.00

S T .  P A U L ’ S.

Mrs. Wm. H. Blackford................................................... President.
Miss E. M. Morris. ............................................................. Secretary.
Miss M. G. Bowdoin............................................................Treasurer..

Foreign Missions...................................................................... ................ $ 138.50
Domestic Missions..................................................................................... 45.00
Indian Missions..........................    2.00
Diocesan M issions............................  2.00
Central Fund............................................................................   2.00
Annual M eeting............................................... .................'.......................  10.00

$ 199.50
Boxes—Detroit, Oklahoma, Minnesota....... ............• ........................ 220.00

______________________  $ 419.50

S T .  P E T E R ’ S.

Rev. , Wm. H. Faulkner................  President.
Mrs. Henry Williams...............................................Vice-President.
Mrs. J. G. Bash ...............................  Secretary.
Miss F. Grafflin .......................   Treasurer.

Foreign Missions......................................................................................$ 54.00
Domestic “ ......................................................................... .......... \ 22.00
Diocesan “ .................................... *............................................. 3.00
Annual M eeting................................................................................   6.00

85.00
Box—Virginia ................................................     74.00

________________________________  $ 159.00

H o l y  T r i n i t y .

Mrs. Robert C. Griffith..................   President.
Mrs. Wm. B. McPherson................  Secretary.
Miss Florence R. Bonn . . . . . . ...........  Treasurer.

Diocesan Missions .................................................. $ 10.00
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A l l  S a i n t s , F r e d e r i c k .

Miss Nannie Floyd...............................................
Miss M. A. In g l e ....... .................. . ......................
Miss Nannie C. Kn o t t .........................................

Foreign Missions............................................................

. President.

. Secretary. 
Treasurer.
........... $ 305.00

A l l  S a i n t s , R e i s t e r s t o w n .

Rev. Joseph Fletcher....................................................... President.
Mrs. Dr. Rich...............................................................Vice-President.
Miss Annie Ha r t ............. . , ...............................................Secretary.
Miss Martha B. Morss......................................................Treasurer.

General Missions............... . . . . ................................................................. $ 15.00
Silent Church Fund..................................................................................... 15.00
Cerltral Fund............................................................................. ..................  5.00

$ 35.00

S T .  A N N E ’ S, A N N A P O L I S .

Mrs. J. DeP. Dojjw............................................................. President.
Mrs. J. C. Cresap................................................................ Secretary.
Mrs. Dorsey Gassaway.................................................... Treasurer.

Box—Maryland............................................................................................$ 40.00

A S C E N S I O N ,  W E S T M I N S T E R .

Mrs. John L. Reifsnider.

General Missions................................ '..................................................$ 2.00

C h r i s t , w e s t  r i v e r .

Rev. R. A. Mayo.........
Miss Mary C. Murray, 
Mrs. F. Hall,
Miss Alice M. Murray 
Mrs. R. A. Ma y o .........

......... President.
Vice-Presidents.

......... Secretary.
......... Treasurer.

Brazil $ 75.00
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E m m a n u e l , B e l  a i r .

Rev. R. A. Castleman...................................................... President.
Mrs. J. T. C. Hopkins...............................................Vice-President.
Miss A. L. LeJune..................................Secretary and Treasurer.

Foreign Missions.......................................................................................$ 1.00
Domestic Missions..................................................................................... 10.00
Colored W ork............................................... ....... | ...................................  3.0Ô
Diocesan Missions..................................................................................... 1.00
Silent Church Fund.......................................................... ....................... 4.23
Central Fund..................................................................................................  1.00

$ 20.23

E p i p h a n y  c h a p e l , g o v a n s t o w n .

Mrs. C. E. Harding.............................................................President.
Mrs. E. McKenny................................................................ Secretary.
Mrs. M. Rittenhouse....................................................... Treasurer.

Foreign Missions...................................................................................... $ 15.00
Domestic Missions..................................................................................... 10.00
Indian Missions..........................................................................................  2.00
Colored W ork................................................................................................  1.00
Diocesan Missions.................................................................     5.00
Central Fund..................................................................................................  1.00
Annual M eeting............................................................................................. 5.00

39.00
Boxes—North Carolina, Tennessee..................................... ................ 51.65

$ 90.65

G r a c e , E l k  r i d g e .

Mrs. W. R. Eareckson.....................................................President.
Mrs. Charles C. Peery........................ Secretary and Treasurer.

Box—Maryland.......................................................................................... $ 55.00

H O L Y  C O M F O R T E R ,  L U T H E R V I L L E .

Mrs. George R. N eedham ...............................................President.
Miss Hattie S. Ridgely............. ............................Vice-President.
Miss Susie B. Magraw .......................: ..  a  .. Secretary.
Mrs. S. A. von Rie s e n .................................................... Treasurer.

Foreign Missions......... ............................................................................. $ 25.00
General Missions.................................................. 1 ................................... 20.00
Silent Church Fund......... ..........................................................................  2.50
Central Fund................................................................................................ 1.00

$ 48.50

1
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S T .  J O H N ’ S, F R O S T B U R G .

Miss Sarah Cromwell.......................................................President.
Mrs. F. C. Be a l l .................................................................Secretary.
Mrs. E. Matthaei............................................. Treasurer.

Foreign Missions...................................................................................... . •$ 2.00
Domestic Missions ......... .......................................................................  4. 50
Silent Church Fund......................................, , ..........................................  4-66

$ 11.16
Box—Maryland............................................................................................  41.83

$ 52.99

S T .  J O H N ’ S, G L Y N D O N .

Mrs. R. H. Murphy..............................................................President.
Miss B. S. Murphy...............................................................Secretary.
Rev. R. H. Murphy............................................................. Treasurer.

General Missions................ ..................................................................... $ 5.60
Package—Alaska............................................................................... .. • • • 25.00

$ 30.60

S t . J o h n 'S,  H a g e r s t o w n .

Mrs. J. V. Jamison........... .................................................. President.
Miss M. H. Parks.......................... Secretary.
Mrs. H. C. Koehler............................................................Treasurer.

Boxes—South Carolina, North Carolina....................................... $ 136.96

S t . J o h n ’ s , M t . W a s h i n g t o n .

Mrs. Wm. T. Th el in ...............................  President.
Mrs. C. E. Grimes, j ......................................Vice-Presidents.
Mrs. H. C. Constable, }
Mrs. W. J. Baker......................................................  Secretary.
Mrs. John M. Carter ........................................................Treasurer.

Foreign Missions........................................................................................$ 2.00
General “ ........................................................— ....................... 10.00
Domestic |  ‘ . , ........................................................... | .......................  21.00
Diocesan ‘ ‘ ....... : . . . , ................................. | ..................................... 2.00

35.00
Boxes—North Carolina, Tennessee, Maryland.................................. 61.00

$ 96.00
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Through St. Mary’s Guild :
Indian Missions................................................................$ 11.32
Diocesan “ ................................................................  5.00

16.32
Boxes—Arizona, Maryland...........................................  29.46

-----------45.78

__________  $ 141.78

S T .  J O H N ’ S, H O W A R D  C O U N T Y .

Miss Rebecca Harrison...................................................President.
Miss Rebecca Clark.........................................................Secretary.
Miss Ella Mackubin. .........................................  Treasurer.

Foreign Missions............................................................ . ........................$ 12.50
Indian Missions..........................................................................................  12.50
Colored W ork................................................................................ "... . . .  2.50
Diocesan Missions......................................................................................... 7.38
Central Fund...............................................................................................   2.00
Annual M eeting............................................................................. ........... 2.00

$38.88
Box—Tennessee............................ ..........................................................  50.00

S T .  J O H N ' S ,  W A V E R L Y .

Rev. Wm. Dallam Morgan.............................................President.
Mrs. H. C. Turnbull, f T7.. _, ,  TTT ^ , ,  y ............................... Vxce-Presxdents.Mrs. Wm. Dallam Morgan, j
Mrs. Charles S. Hayden..................................................Secretary.
Mrs. R. F. H. Lawson........................................................Treasurer.

Foreign Missions ...................................................................................... $ 20.62
Domestic Missions....................................................     7.62
Diocesan Missions..................................................................................... 3.00
Central Fund..............................................................................................  2.00
Annual M eeting................................................................•................. . ;. 3.00

$ 36.24

S t . J a m e s ’ , A n n e  A r u n d e l  C o u n t y .

Miss Mary W. Scrivener..................................................President.
Miss Harriet Estep ...................................................Vice-President.
Miss Rosalie C. Wil so n ................................................   Secretary.
Miss Sophia Hall.........................................................   Treasurer.

Foreign fissions $ 1.00
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S T .  M A R Y ’ S,  H A R F O R D  C O U N T Y .

Rev. W. F. Brand.................................................................President.
Miss Mary D. Winchester.......................................Vice-President.
Mrs. Wm. F. Brand.............................................................Secretary.
Mrs. J. Alexis Shriver ....................................................Treasurer.

Foreign Missions..........................................................................................$ 18.00
Silent Church Fund....................................................................................  3.00
Church H om e........................................................    10.00
Central Fund................................................................................................ 3 00

34.00
Box—North Carolina................      52.42

$ 86.42

S T .  M A R Y ’ S, R O L A N D  A V E N U E .

Rev. F. Ward Denys......................................................... President.
MRS. G. C. A. D. Manross......................................Vice-President.
Miss M. D. Simpson........................................................ • • Secretary.
Mrs. C. D. Cu g l e .......................... ................................... Treasurer.

Foreign Missions......... .............. .............................................................. $ 8.00
Domestic Missions......................................................................................  1-00
Diocesan Missions....................................................................................... 2.00
Central Fund................................................................................................  3.00
Annual Meeting..........................................................................................  2.00

$ 16.00

S T .  M A T T H E W ’S,  S P A R R O W S ’ P O I N T .

Rev. L. B. Brown.............................................................. President.
Mrs. H. N. Cr a n e .....................................................Vice-President.
Mrs. E. B. Miller.............................................................. Secretary.
Mrs. G. M. Liebig............................................................. Treasurer.

Diocesan Missions ......................................... ........................................... $ 5.00
Central Fund................................................................................................  2.00
Annual Meeting..........................................................................................  2.00

Box—North Carolina
$ 9.00 

41.54

$ 50.54
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P r i n c e  o f  P e a c e , W a l b r o o k .

Mrs. J. R. Wilso n ...............................................................President.
Mrs. St. John Schaefer......................................  Secretary.
Mrs. F. F. Basye ..................................................................Treasurer.

B razil....... ...................................................................................................$ 13.50
Domestic Missions..............................................................................  20.00

$ 33.50

S T.  T I M O T H Y ’ S.

Mrs. Jesse Riggs............................................................ • ■ .President.
Mrs. J. W. Hary ey .............................................................Secretary.
Mrs. Norman-James............................ ,............................ Treasurer.

Foreign M issions........................................................................... ...........$ 250.00
Domestic Missions..............................................................................  93.28
General Missions..................................................................................   52.00
Indian Missions....................................................................................  5.00
Colored W ork...................................................................................... 117.95
Silent Church Fund.................................................   5.00
Central Fund. . . . .....................................   10.00

$ 533.23
Box—Maryland.................................................................................... 170.00

$ 703.23

T R I N I T Y ,  D O R S E Y .

Mrs. Orson Adams..............................................................President.
Mrs. W. F. Gardner..............................Secretary and Treasurer.

Foreign Missions...................................................................................... $ 62.00
Indian Missions....................................................    3.00
Colored W ork............................................................................................  2 00
Silent Church Fund........... .......................... ...........................................  8.00
Central Fund....................................................   2.00
Annual Meeting................       1-00

78.00
BoxItS. Dakota........................................................................................  72.00

$ 150.00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



26

T r i n i t y , T o w s o n .

Rev. Wm. H. H. Powers.......................................... — President.
Mrs. John I. Yellott................................................ Vice-President.
Mrs. Jackson Piper, )  Secretaries.
Miss Amy Isaac. ) ..................... '
Mrs. Fred. Yon Kapff......................................................Treasurer.

Foreign Missions.......................................................................................$ 87.00
Silent Church Fund................................................................................... 5.00
Central Fund...................... ......................................................................  5.00
Annual Meeting.......................................................................  3.00

$ 100.00

C h u r c h  o f t h e  t r a n s f i g u r a t i o n , W e s t  A r l i n g t o n .

Mrs. John D. Byrd.............................................................. President.
Miss Florence Z. Oakford........................................   Secretary.
Mrs. Howard Bryant........................................................Treasurer.

Domestic Missions.................................................................................... $ -50
Box—Virginia...............................................................................................  10.00

$ 10.50

S t . T h o m a s , G a r r i s o n  f o r e s t .

Rev. Hobart Smith................................................... — President.
Mrs. S. M. Shoemaker, Jr.......................................Vice-President.
Miss M. C. Painter .............................................................Secretary.
Miss Selina Keighler........................................................Treasurer.

Box—Virginia............................................................................................ $ 37.00

S t . J a m e s ’ , B a l t i m o r e .

Rev. Geo. F. Bragg, Jr .................................... .....P residen t.
Mrs. M. E. Anderson,) .........................................Vice-Presidents.
Miss Rosa Peters, S
Miss Annie E. Sm ith ........................................................... Secretary.
Mrs. James Glascoe........................................................... Treasurer.

Foreign Missions. . . .  ..................................................................... $ 2.00
Domestic Missions....... ........................................ ..................................  10.00
Diocesan...........................................................     8.00
Central Fund..............................................................................................  2.00

22.00
Box—Arkansas...........................................................................................   25.00

$ 47.00
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S t . M a r y  t h e  V i r g i n .

Mrs. T. L. Bishop.....................- ........................................ President.
Mrs. Lottie Fisher, ) „ . ,  ,
Mrs. Adelaide Green, )
Miss Lottie M. Downs.....................................................Secretary.
Mrs. Anita Wis e .............................................................. Treasurer.

Domestic Missions.......................................................................................$10.00
Diocesan Missions......................................................................................  11.40

$21.40

General Offerings:
November Meeting..........................................................$ 104.73
May M eeting.................................................................... 30.17
Quiet D a y ....................   23.00

- Foreign Missions......................   41.00
Dom estic...........................................................................  35.00

-----------$ 233.90
Through President:

Emergency Fund (a memorial)................................................... 100.00

$ 333.90

SUMMARY.

Boxes......................................................................................... $2,934.44
Money........................................................................................  4,946.45

-----------$7,880.89
Junior Department................................................................................. 1,179.72
Babies Branch........................................................................................ . 242.33

Total........... ......................... .............•..................... ..$9,302.94
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3unior department

O F F I C E R S .

P R E S I D E N T .

MISS MARY R. SNOWDEN, . . . 605 Cathedral St , Baltimore.

V I C E - P R E S I  D E N T S .

MISS NETTIE OSBORNE CRANE, . 237 W. Lanvale St., Baltimore. 

MRS. SAMUEL M. SHOEMAKER, Jr., Stevenson, Baltimore County. 

MISS ELIZA C. GARDNER, .....................Dorsey, Howard County.

S EC R E T A R Y .

MISS MARY Z. S IF F O R D ,.....................  1302 Linden Ave., Baltimore.

T R E A S U R E R .

MISS LOUISA LAY, , , , . . 119 W. Twentieth St., Baltimore,
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president’s IReport.
-  - ► £ —

At the yearly meeting of the Junior Department, on May 
the sixth, admirable reports were read by the Parish Secre­
taries of twenty-two branches. It is obvious that this report 
must necessarily be confined to a brief summary of its chief 
accomplishment in work and study.

In October, one hundred and fifty dollars were sent to 
the “United Offering” , which was made at the great Aux­
iliary Service in Boston on October 6th. In November, six 
hundred Christmas gifts were sent to the Rev. Amos Ross, 
(Indian Priest in South Dakota,) for his five Sunday Schools; 
one hundred to the Rev. D. H. Sandford, for a Christmas 
Festival in Oklahoma, and many smaller boxes to various 
Missionary stations in Maryland, Virginia, North Carolina 
and Tennessee. Several appeals for ‘ * Specials ’ ’ were re­
sponded to; among these being Miss Thackera’s Hospital 
work in Arizona, Dr. Woodward’s Hospital at Hgankin, 
China, work at Cape Mount, Africa, and scholarships in the 
schools at Arden and Beaufort, (North Carolina).

Two scholarships have been supported in one of Bishop 
Hare’s Indian Schools—one named for our Bishop, the “Wil­
liam P are t” scholarship; and another, the “Wm. M. Dame” , 
and there is a new one this year in St. Mary’s Orphanage, 
Shanghai, China, called the “ J. H. Eccleston ” scholarship; 
and another in St. Hilda School, Wuchang, China, called the 
Í ‘Addison Ingle ’ ’ scholarship, in memory of the noble young 
Bishop whose memory the Juniors have so delighted to 
honor. One of the last letters he ever wrote was in acknowl­
edgement of their greeting, which was accompanied by a 
gift of one hundred dollars, and since his death there has 
been contributed over one hundred and fifty dollars towards 
the Addison Ingle Memorial Hall. The Juniors are realizing 
the importance and responsibility of the apportionment fund, 
and besides offerings from the Branches, the offertory at the 
May meeting was devoted to this object.

The annual Epiphany Service is becoming every year a 
more fruitful inspiration towards enlisting the interest and
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energy of the children of the church, and we gratefully ack­
nowledge the help and encouragement of the Rector of St. 
Peter’s Church in arranging it.

This service was held on Sunday afternoon, January the 
eighth.

Hundreds of children crowded the church—presenting 
an inspiring sight—and the hearty responses and singing 
made it an occasion of unusual enthusiasm.

Addresses were made by the Rev. James Watson Norris, 
D. D., of the Brazil Mission ; the Rt. Rev. Ethelbert Talbot, 
Bishop of Central Pennsylvania, and the Rev. Wm. Howard 
Falkner ; and the singing was led by the St. Cecilia Guild.

Missionary Study is on the increase, and not only has 
there been systematic reading on subjects of general interest 
in many of the branches, but some have taken courses during 
the year in Japan, China and Alaska.

One of the older Juniors after taking a course in a Stu­
dents’ Volunteer Class, held a weekly class to which were 
invited delegates from each branch, who took back to their 
branches the subject matter taken up. Five weeks being 
given to talks on Japan and five to China.

During Lent three branches took up the course on Alaska 
prepared by the Church Missions Publishing Company, and, 
in short, the Junior Branch which omits missionary reading 
or study at its meetings, is the exception.

At the General Convention in Boston there was a mis­
sionary exhibit of Study Helps and Methods, and the Mary­
land Juniors were represented by scrap-books on China, 
Alaska and the Indians, original papers on missionary sub­
jects, and specimens of the “ envelope library” , which is a 
method of sending reading matter to remote hospitals for 
distribution. The earlier years of the Junior Department 
recorded faithful work and generous giving, and year by 
year its advancement is shown in steady upward growth in 
its threefold aim—not only the giving—but in study and 
prayer for missions.

Respectfully submitted,
M. R. SNOWDEN, President.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



31

J U N IO R  D E P A R T M E N T ,

A s c e n s i o n , B a l t i m o r e .
( “ C. C. Gr if f i t h  M e m o r i a l ”  B r a n c h .)

Foreign Missions........................................................................................$ 16.43
Domestic Missions................... . ...............................................................  26.43
Central Fund.............................................................................................  2.00
United Offering (1907).............................................    13.53

58.39
Boxes—Long Island, 1; Maryland, 1 .....................................................  6.47

__ î $ 64.86

S t . B a r n a b a s .

Domestic Missions.......................................................................................$ 24.75
Diocesan Missions..................................................................................... 1.00
Central Fund..................................................    1.00
United Offering......................................................................................... 6.52

33.27
Box (part)—South Dakota..................................................   11.45

________________________________  $ 44.72

E m m a n u e l .
(T w o  B r a n c h e s .)

Foreign M issions.........................................................................................$ 56.50
Domestic Missions.................................................................................... 18.00
Diocesan Missions...........................................   .50
Central Fund..............................................................................................  5.00
United Offering..........................     3.00

83.00
Boxes—South Dakota, 1; Easton, 1.......................................................  100.00

$ 183.00
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G RA CE.

United Offering........................................................................................ $ 16.47

S T .  L U K E ’ S.

Foreign Missions..................................... -............... ................................. $ 1.49
Domestic Missions.....................................................................     10.98
Central Fund..............................................................................................  2.00

14.47
Boxes—South Dakota (part) 1 ; Maryland 1...................................... 90.50

$ 104.97

S T .  M A R Y ’ S, R O L A N D  A V E N U E .

Foreign Missions.................................................................... $ 26.00
Domestic Missions.. . , .............................................................................  2.25
Central Fund..............................................................................................  1.00

$ 29.25

M e m o r i a l .

Foreign Missions..........................................................................................$ 17.50
Domestic Missions....................................................................................  84.50
Diocesan Missions...................................................................................... 10.00
Central Fund...................'..........................................................................; 2.00

114.00
Box (part)—South Dakota, 1...............................   20.19

$ 134.19

ST.  P E T E R ’ S.

Foreign Missions........................    $ 4.00
Domestic Missions..................................................................................... 3 .00
Central Fund.......................... ! .................... ............................................ 1.00

___________ $ 8.00

S T.  A L B A N ’ S, A L B E R T O N .

Box (part)—Oklahoma, 1..........................................................................$ 5.10
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A l l  S a i n t s , F r e d e r i c k .

Domestic Missions................................................................ .................... $ 1.00
Central Fund.'......................................................................................  1.00
United Offering.........................................    1.73

3.73
Box—South Dakota, 1...........  20.00

$ 23.73

A l l  S a i n t s , r e i s t e r s t o w n .

Domestic Missions.......................................................................................$ 1.40
Central Fund....................................................................................   1.00

$ 2.40

H a n n a h  M o r e  A c a d e m y .

Domestic Missions.......................................................................................$ 1.41
Central Fund................................................................................... | ......... 1.00

$ 2.41

S T .  S T E P H E N ’ S, M l L L E R S V I L L E .

Foreign Missions............................................................  $ 2.25
Domestic Missions...............................................................................  1.50
Central Fund........................................................................................  1.00

4.75
Box (part)—Oklahoma, 1 .................................................................. 14.00

$ 18.75

H O L Y  C O M F O R T E R ,  L U T H E R V I L L E .

Foreign Missions.......................................................................................... $ 17.50
Domestic Missions..................................................................................  15.10
Central Fund......................................................................................... 3.00
United Offering...................................................................................  5.00

40.60
Box (part)—South Dakota, 1; Alaska, 1......................................  14.76

$ 55.36

E M M A N U E L ,  G L E N C O E .

Domestic Missions..................................................................................  $ 14.51
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S T .  J O H N ' S ,  H O W A R D  C O U N T Y .

Foreign Missions........................................................................................ $ 60.50
Domestic Missions..........................................    1.50
Central Fund..............................................................................................  1.00
United Offering...............    1.00

64.00
Box (part)—Oklahoma, 1........................................................................ 3.00

$ 67.00

S t . J o h n ’ s , m t . W a s h i n g t o n .

Foreign Missions..................................................................... .................. $ 12.50
Domestic Missions...............     47.00
Diocesan Missions..................................................................................... 33.65
Central Fund..............................................................................................  1.00

94.15
Boxes—Asheville, 1; Tennessee, 1 ......................................................  9.00

$ 103.15

S T .  M A R K ’ S - O N - T H E - H i L L ,  P i k e s v i l l e .

Foreign Missions.......................................................................................$ 7.50
Domestic Missions....................................................................................  20.50
Central Fund..............................................................................................  2.00

_________  $ 30.00

P R I N C E - O F - P E A C E ,  w a l b r o o k .

Foreign Missions....................................................................................... $ .50
Domestic Missions..................................................................................... 3.50
Central Fund..............................................................................................  2.00

6.00
Box (part)—South Dakota, 1 ..............................   8.00

________  $ 14.00

S T .  J A M E S ’ , B A L T I M O R E .
Foreign Missions......................................................................................$ .50
Domestic Missions................................., ....................................... ......... .50
Diocesan Missions................................................   8.00
Central Fund..............................................................................................  1.00
United Offering.......................................................................................... 1.00

11.00
Box—Arkansas, 1 ............. ................ . . . . . ....... . . . . . .............................. 10.00

$ 21.00
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General Offerings :
Foreign Missions................................................................................ $ 15.36
Domestic Missions.............................     18.89
Diocesan Missions.............................................................................  12.50
United Offering................................................................................. 7.11
Church Missions Publishing Company........................................... 6.00

59.86
Box (part)—South Dakota.................................................................. 2.45

$ 62.31

SUMMARY.

B oxes....................................................................................................... $ 380.72
Money.......................................................................................................  \  799.00

Total...............................................$ 1,179.72

LOUISA LAY,
Treasurer.
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tReport of tbe Babies’ Branch.
The Babies’ Branch has 425 members. 339 boxes were 

returned this year, the contents amounting to two hundred 
and forty-two dollars and thirty-three cents ($242.33.) We 
have new branches at St. Peter’s Church and St. George’s 
Church, Baltimore, and at St. John’s Church, Mt. Washing­
ton. . We are now represented in 22 parishes. The funds 
have been appropriated as follows :

FOREIGN MISSIONS.
Gaylord Hart Mitchell Memorial Kindergarten at Akita, Japan. .$ 25.00
School Work at Cape Mount Mission............................................. . 25.00
St. Mary’s Orphanage, Shanghai.................... ....................................  30.77

DOMESTIC MISSIONS.
Babies’ Branch Cot, St. Agnes’ Hospital, Raleigh, N. C...............  5.00
St. Augustine’s Colored Kindergarten.................................................  25.00
Miss Carter’s work among Indian Children...................................., .  25.00
School in Anvik, A laska.........................................................................  25 78

DIOCESAN MISSIONS.
Kindergarten at Locust Point............................................... ................  40.39
Kindergarten Guild of Hampden..........................................................  40.39

Respectfully submitted,
$ 242.33

LUCY F. BRUNE,
Diocesan Secretary Babies’ Branch.
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